CHAPTER \_\_\_\_

Unofficial Copy D4 1997 Regular Session 7lr2059

## CF 7lr2800

By: Senators Derr and Ferguson (Frederick County Senators)	
Introduced and read first time: January 31, 1997	
Assigned to: Judicial Proceedings	
Committee Report: Favorable	
Senate action: Adopted	
Read second time: March 5, 1997	

1 AN ACT concerning

## 2 Frederick County - Marriage License Fee

- 3 FOR the purpose of increasing the maximum amount of the additional marriage license
- 4 fee that the Frederick County Board of County Commissioners may set; and
- 5 generally relating to marriage license fees in Frederick County.
- 6 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 7 Article Family Law
- 8 Section 2-404(1)
- 9 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 10 (1991 Replacement Volume and 1996 Supplement)
- 11 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 12 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 13 Article Family Law
- 14 2-404.
- 15 (l) In Frederick County, the Board of County Commissioners may set an 16 additional fee, in an amount not to exceed [\$45] \$65, for each license.
- 17 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 18 July 1, 1997.